Repayment of debt   (3.5)   (3.7)

Dividends paid   (27.9)   (27.6)

Proceeds from borrowings under the credit facilities   —   1.4

Proceeds from borrowings on convertible notes, net of issuance costs   —   14.5

Proceeds from issuance of warrants   —   1.5

Purchase of convertible note hedge   —   (2.6)

Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards   (50.7)   (9.2)

Proceeds from issuance of stock   1.7   1.5

Net cash used in financing activities   (80.4)   (24.2)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (11.6)   (102.8)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   137.7   212.0

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $  126.1   $  109.2

NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:
Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable

   and accrued expenses

 $  5.6   $  4.6

13

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income

(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30,

  2018  2017

As

Reported

Gain on

Investment  Adjusted

As

Reported  Adjusted

Operating income  $  18.1  $  —  $  18.1  $  33.9  $  33.9

Interest expense   3.6   —   3.6   3.5   3.5

Other income, net (1)   3.5   (2.2)   1.3   0.7   0.7

Income before taxes   18.0   (2.2)   15.8   31.1   31.1

(Benefit from) provision for

 income taxes (2)   (15.6)   (0.5)   (16.1)   9.3   9.3

Net income  $  33.6  $  (1.7)  $  31.9  $  21.8  $  21.8

Earnings per share - diluted (3)  $  0.37  $  (0.02)  $  0.35  $  0.28  $  0.28

  Nine Months Ended September 30,

  2018  2017

As

Reported

Loss on

Investment  Adjusted

As

Reported

Film

Impairments  Other (4)  Adjusted

Operating income  $  61.1  $  —  $  61.1  $  48.6  $  3.2  $  5.6  $  57.4

Interest expense   11.8   —   11.8   10.7   —   —   10.7

Other income, net (1)   3.3   0.8   4.1   2.4   —   —   2.4

Income before taxes   52.6   0.8   53.4   40.3   3.2   5.6   49.1

(Benefit from) provision for

income taxes (2)   (5.8)   0.2   (5.6)   12.5   1.1   2.0   15.6

Net income  $  58.4  $  0.6  $  59.0  $  27.8  $  2.1  $  3.6  $  33.5

Earnings per share - diluted (3)  $  0.66  $  0.01  $  0.67  $  0.36  $  0.03  $  0.05  $  0.43

(1) During the second quarter of 2018, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $3.0 million to write off an equity

investment in a mobile video publishing business due to issues of the underlying investee company. This charge was

partially offset by an upward adjustment of $2.2 million to the carrying value of an equity investment without readily

determinable fair values resulting from an observable pricing event completed during the third quarter of 2018.
(2) The reduction in the effective tax rate in the current year quarter was primarily driven by the recognition of $20.7 million